Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 19 January 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Moya O'Rourke and Vickie Priestley

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
19 JANUARY 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Lavang, 478 Fulwood Road, Sheffield S10 3QD
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Horse and Jockey, 638 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield
S9 3RN

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

° participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must;

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

¢ Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
whic
[...]
ry Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 19" January 2017

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Lavang 478 Fulwood Road Sheffield S10 3QD

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 04/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Lavang 478 Fulwood Road Sheffield S10 3QD

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is. Lavang Limited

The application, which was received on 28" November 20186, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

¢ No 4 - Public.

Responsible Authorities have agreed 
[...]
ision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

e v e

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



’/Application tor a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the
form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.
In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.

Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of apphcant)

Sheffield

City Council

.................................... LAV

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

4338 Fulgod Rood Sheppad LO\/QHO\

Post town S\,\ Q,\-f\ 4

Postcode

510 3®D

Telephone number at premises (if any) o4 L% oiok

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ Lt 1 U\

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as (Please tick as appropriate)

a) an individual or individuals *
b) a person other than an individual *
i. as a limited company
i as a partnership
iii. as an unincorporated association or
iv.  ot
[...]
emises are situated on the corner of a residential street. Regular entertainment and the availability
of alcohol is likely to affect noise levels and be a public nuisance.

Parking in the area is highly problematic at present and any increase in parking will cause increased
nuisance to residents. Parking could also raise safety concerns as there is often parking on the existing
double yellow lines already. Parents and children from the school across the road park on Tom Lane and
are frequently around in the early and sometimes later evening. When the change of use from takeaway
to restaurant was agreed there was an increase in parking on Tom Lane. This situation has only got worse

in recent years.

We strongly object to the granting of an entertainment and alcohol licence for these premises on the
above grounds.

Yours faithfully,
Ruth and John Beeley

@RTom Lane
S10 ol

Page 26



Palmer Helena
From: Delamore Lindsey on behalf of licensingservice I ;g
15 December 2016 14:27

Sent:

To: Palmer Helena

Cc: Proctor Matthew

Subject: FW: LAVANG 478/480 FULWOOD ROAD S10 3QD CLOSING DATE 27/12/16

From: Graham K Barke

Sent: 15 December 2016 13:39
To: licensingservice
Subject: LAVANG 478/480 FULWOOD ROAD 510 3QD CLOSING DATE 27/12/16

Licensing Service,
Please can you send me details of the above application ASAP to enable me to object.

I don't yet have the application number but believe it is for the sale of alcohol and entertainment seven days
a week from 17.00 to 23.00

I'have previously objected to the Panahar Restaurant on the grounds that it is located in a residential area
with no parking facilities. I was advised by planning that customers would use public transport so this
would not be a problem. This was never the case causing cars to be parked on double yellow lines

continualiy!

The entrance to 478/480 Fulwood Road is on Tom Lane., We presently encounter noise at night when
people leave the restaurant which would be far worse if people are intoxicated. We have a excellent local
pub (The Rising Sun) which provides food and entertainment within 100 yards of this address so there is no

need for another establishment.

Tom Lane is a residential area with lots of families with young children and I believe this application should
be refused due to the impact it would have on the community.

Regards

Keith Barker
Energy Officer
Estates & Facilities Management

University of Sheffiald, Arts Tower - Floar 08, Western Bank, Sheffield 510 2TN
t: 0114 222 9934

w: http://www.sheffield.ac.uk/efm

Piease note my working hours are 9am to 5pm Wednesday and Thursday only.
Voted number one for student experience. Times Higher Education Student Experignce Survey 2014-2015

Please be aware that the information in this electronic mait may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000,

1

Page 27



Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Abdurahman Ei-Awa SN

Sent: 27 December 2016 23:59

To: licensingservice

Cc: Alston Sue (LD CLLR); Sangar Andrew (LD CLLR); Woaodcraft Cliff (LD-CLLR)
Subject: IMPORTANT & URGENT* Shop licence: LAVANG 478/480 Fulwood Rd S10 3QD
Dear Sirs

Re: LAVANG 478/480 Fulwood Rd 510 3QD

I have received a notice by post regarding an application made to the local council for facility intending to
provide entertainment and the selling of alcohol till late hours 7 days a week.

] am really concerned about this and worried it will negatively affect the residents in the area for the
following reasons:

1-Noise:

with the extended hours of work and function noted on the application 5-11 pm. this will mean the area will
be crowded and noisy for longer than the duration of these hours which fairly late at night and also it
encroaches on the school hours as the shop will prepare for the entertainment close to the time of school
finishing times and this will affect the traffic in the area which is at its peak time in late afternoon.

night time noise and traffic: with the extended times into late night, the customers will be leaving late at
night which increase the night traffic at the area and noise made by leaving and arriving customers, cars and
escorts which transforms the area into an industrial high street rather than residential quiet family location.

the noise from emptying the drink containers the morning after along with the increased smell in the air
along with air and noise pollution will mean increased noise and this will result in significant disturbance to

all the local residents int he area.

there is already the rising sun in the area that provides such services and it is more than enough- there is no
need to increase the local noise and disturb residents not his side of the road.

2- parking

the area is already very congested with parking from the local residents and as it is at the current time it is
very frequent that local residents struggle with parking. i certainly live at 21 tom lane and i only have one
car in our house hold and it is difficult very frequently to find a parking spot, and this is rather huge
inconvenience whilst carrying shopping, during travel or if carrying large boxes which is weekly due to my
work circumstances.

the traffic and parking spaces availability will only get worse int he arca specially if there is alcohol served
too as anyone drinking will have to leave his car behind and collect in in the following morning.

parked cars are a huge problem on school nights parents nights, or whenever there is an event in the local
pub which is only 20 yards from the new LAVANG proposed to open.

Page 28



“R€S

there is also the local MP office workshop which holds regular events and open evening for its constituents
and this certainly makes the local residents struggle for the parking.

3-The smell from cooking/alcohol:

having restaurant that works through into late hours this meaning cooking into late hours all week and the
whole area will just stink of the smell of curry and cooking fumes and causes air pollution

4-emt
[...]
porary

Event Notice.

Horse & Jockey 638 Attercliffe Road Sheffield S9 1BJ

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 45



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 10/17

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice.

Horse & Jockey 638 Attercliffe Road Sheffield $9 3RN

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a notice of objection submitted by South Yorkshire Police relating to a
temporary event notice for the premises known as Horse & Jockey Attercliffe Road
Sheffield, S9 3RN.

THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

The proposed premises user is Lemoyne Cass

The temporary event notice, which was received on 12™ January 2017, is attached to
this report labelled Appendix ‘A’.

The event are as follows;

Trial re-opening of the Public House.

The licensable activities and hours intended to be carried at the premises are:
Friday 27" 12.00 to 00.00 am

Saturday 28" 00.00 am to 02.00am and 12.00 to 00.00am

Sunday 29" 00.00 am to 02.00 and 12.00 to 23.00.

The activities applied for are

e The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises
¢ The provision of regulated entertainment

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

A notice was submitted by South Yorkshire Police on the 12" January 2017, objecting
to the temporary event notice. The notice of objection is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

The applicant and the objector from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies
of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C'.

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Licensing Policy

Page 46



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no 
[...]
bsite: www sheffield.gov.ukilicensing
Or email us at: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Opening Times: Monday to Friday 10:00 to 16:00

Page 52

INCLUMDER]
CTURE
TRt S e
wr.abiorfficalict .
(=T AV WY Pl a1y
SOGATVIDNE S5/
Is@oa - triak
A-clbky——c i ries
I.gir s\
MERGERFRC
PR RA ST I



***Note: These guidance notes were amended to reflect changes in the Licensing Act 2003 as
from 25 April 2012,
Please read this guidance and the notes at the end of the application form carefully before
submitting your notice™*

A temporary event notice allows a premises/property to be used for short-term
licensable activities, e.g. the sale of alcohol or regulated entertainment, subject to
certain conditions.

Restrictions on TEN's

TEN's can be used to authorise: small-scale ad hoc events
for no more than 499 people at any one time

- Each event covered by a TEN can last no longer than 168 hours (i.e. 7 days)

- No more than 12 TENs can be given for the same premises in any year

- A maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by TENs at any individual
premises of 21 days in any year

- If the event taking place begins before midnight and continues into the following
day this will count as 2 days against the maximum aggregate of 21 days.

- There must be a minimum of 24 hours between events notified by a premises
user or associates of that premises user in respect of the same premises

PLEASE NOTE:

The criteria above must be met for the event to go ahead. South Yorkshire Police, the
Environmental Protection Service or the Health Protection Service may wish to object
on the grounds of one of the licensing objectives. Should an objection be received,
your application will be considered by the Licensing Committee.

It is YOUR responsibility as the premises user to ensure the safety of the public that attend the
event,

in order to assist the chief officer of police in deciding if any crime prevention
issues are likely to arise, please refer to the attached sheet entitied “Your 
[...]
ing club certificate}

(c) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder
of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

(5) In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 74



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Lavang, 478 Fulwood Road, Sheffield S10 3QD
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Horse and Jockey, 638 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield S9 3RN



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 January 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Moya O'Rourke and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LAVANG, 478 FULWOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 
3QD 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Lavang, 478 
Fulwood Road, Sheffield, S10 3QD. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Noshad Parbez, Azmol Ali and Jabed 

Kawsar (Applicants), Abdurahman El-Awal and Graham Barker 
(Objectors), David McLeavy (Witness for the Objectors), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it 

was noted that four public objections had been received.  Two public 
objectors attended the meeting and the other two, who had been 
invited to the meeting, were not present.  Mr McLeavy, whose 
representations had been submitted, but not received by the Licensing 
Service within the required timescale, was afforded the opportunity to 
speak as a witness for the objectors in attendance. 

  
4.5 Graham Barker stated that the main entrance to the premises was on 

Tom Lane, and within a residential area, with very little parking.  There 
was a church and dental practice in the area, as well as a primary 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.01.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

school directly across the road and the restaurant opening would 
create further problems in terms of the safety of the school children, in 
terms of increased traffic.  Mr Barker stated that Tom Lane was used 
as a cut through for traffic, and also by people parking there, and 
getting the bus into town.  He stressed that drivers were already 
parking on the double yellow lines directly outside the premises.  Mr 
Barker stated that with the premises being situated so close to 
residential properties on Tom Lane, a number of residents, which 
included families with young children, would suffer noise nuisance 
from customers leaving the premises late at night.   

  
4.6 Abdurahman El-Awal also expressed concerns with regard to potential 

noise nuisance connected with the operation of the premises, 
indicating that if the restaurant was to open until 23:00 hours, with 
drinking and eating up time, this could result in customers leaving the 
premises very late at night.  He stated that local residents would also 
be affected by the noise created by glass bottles being emptied into 
the external bins, as well as the possibility of being adversely affected 
by cooking smells.  In terms of the parking problems, Mr El-Awal 
stated that the area was already very congested with parking from 
local residents, who often struggled to find a parking space outside 
their own homes, and the problems would only worsen with the 
opening of a restaurant.  He considered that there would be added 
problems as the applicants were wanting to sell alcohol, in that some 
customers would be likely to drive to the premises, then leave their 
cars on one of the surrounding streets, and collect them in the 
morning.  From a personal point of view, he stated that being unable 
to find a parking space outside his home caused problems, 
particularly when carrying shopping or suitcases when going away, or 
when having to carry large boxes from his vehicle, which were 
required for his work.  In some instances, residents have had their 
driveways blocked.  He stated that, as well as local residents being 
affected by cooking smells late into the night, there was also the 
possibility of them being affected as a result of customers smoking 
outside the premises.  He queried what procedures were in place in 
terms of limiting noise levels with regard to the regulated and live 
music at the premises.  Mr El-Awal concluded by stating that, whilst 
he wished the applicants sucess in terms of their business, he 
considered that such operation would adversely affect those residents 
living within the immediate vicinity of the premises. 

  
4.7 As a witness called by Graham Barker, David McLeavy stated that 

there were a lot of retired couples and families with young children 
living very close to the premises, and who would be adversely 
affected by a likely increase in the parking problems in the area, and 
noise nuisance caused by customers leaving the premises late at 
night.  Whilst he accepted that there had previously been a restaurant 
at the premises, he considered that this application, which included 
live and regulated music, together with the sale of alcohol, would not 
be suitable in such a residential area.  He expressed particular 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.01.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

concerns with regard to the effects of a likely increase in traffic and 
parking on safety of the primary school children arriving at, and 
leaving, the school.   

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, it was 

stated that, with regard to the restaurant previously operating at the 
premises (Panahar), it had been noticed that the lights had been off 
for a few nights around early December 2016, then residents noticed 
a sign on the door, around mid-December, indicating that an 
application had been made in respect of Lavang, with the closing date 
for objections being 27th December 2016.  The local residents had not 
experienced any problems in respect of the Panahar, which had not 
been licensed, and which had closed every night by 23:00 hours.  
There had been parking problems when the premises converted from 
a shop to a restaurant, as well as there being some minor incidents of 
noise nuisance.  There had not been any direct communication 
between the applicants and those local residents living within the 
immediate vicinity of the premises.  The Panahar opened six nights a 
week, but often closed early, when not busy.  In response to a query 
by Councillor Moya O’Rourke, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee 
stated that, as the applicants had applied for the supply of alcohol, 
alcohol consumption levels were likely to be better regulated. 

  
4.9 The applicants stated that the business would comprise a fine-dining 

restaurant with background music.  The traffic and parking problems 
in the area were, to a large extent, out of their control, and it was 
considered that, with the restaurant opening between 17:00 and 22:30 
hours, this would only have a minor effect on traffic and parking levels 
in the evenings and at night.  This would mean that there would be no 
increase in parking and traffic problems when the primary school 
opened and closed.  The applicants had visited the school to discuss 
the application with staff, who had been very supportive of the plans. 
In addition to this, the applicants had undertaken a survey of people in 
the local area, asking for their views on the opening of the restaurant. 
They stated that it was very difficult to regulate parking anywhere in 
the City, and it was common across the City that people were unable 
to park outside/near to their own properties.  There was some parking 
at the front of the premises, as well as spaces at the shopping 
parades in the local area.  The applicants were, however, expecting 
the majority of customers to either walk, or travel to the restaurant by 
bus or taxi.  As the restaurant would be licensed to sell alcohol, it was 
considered that this would result in less problems and issues 
regarding anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance, as the levels of 
alcohol consumed on the premises could be better regulated.  With 
the Panahar, customers could take their own drink, and there were no 
limits as to how much people could take.  Staff would be trained to 
monitor levels of alcohol consumption, and no-one would be allowed 
in to the restaurant if they were deemed to be too drunk.  In addition, 
the applicants would be implementing Challenge 25, where people 
who did not appear to be 25 or over would be asked to provide proof 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.01.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

of age.  It was not envisaged that there would be any problems in 
terms of noise breakout from the premises and every effort would be 
made, including erecting signs inside and outside the premises, 
asking customers to be as quiet as possible when leaving.  Further 
measures to minimise noise nuisance for local residents included 
arranging deliveries to the premises during the day and not emptying 
glass bottles into the external waste bins late at night.  There were 
plans to hold charity nights, where there could be live music and other 
entertainment. The applicants stated that they had a similar restaurant 
in Dore, which was also close to residential properties, and which had 
encountered no problems.  Any problems of cooking smells should be 
minimised on the grounds that the food would be cooked to order, and 
not in bulk, as with other Indian restaurants.  There would be an up to 
date CCTV system, with cameras both inside and outside the 
premises, together with a log book in which any incidents would be 
recorded, and followed up with staff or the police, depending on their 
nature.  Relevant training would be provided for staff, on a regular 
basis, together with refresher training as and when required.  Smoking 
would not be allowed directly outside the premises.   

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Clive Stephenson and the objectors, the applicants 
confirmed that alcohol would only be served to customers who had 
booked a table at the restaurant, and when they were waiting for their 
table.  If any customers wished to smoke, they would be asked to go a 
little further down Fulwood Road, where there was a suitable area for 
them to do so.  Consideration had been given to erecting a canopy 
outside the premises, for smokers, but the only suitable area had 
been deemed to be too close to residential properties.  The applicants 
had undertaken a survey, whereby they had sought the views of 216 
people on various aspects of the business.  The survey was 
anonymous and the people involved were not asked where they lived.  
The special charity events to be held at the premises, in aid of 
Bluebell Wood Hospice, would take place approximately once every 
two months, and involve different fund-raising events, such as raffles 
and guest speakers.  The applicants confirmed that there were 
problems with parking and traffic in the area, which was generally 
worse during the school runs in the morning and evening.  The 
problems calmed down to some extent after 17:00 hours.  There were 
a few parking spaces on the driveway in front of the premises, and 
there was also parking at the shops.  The applicants indicated that 
they had planned to talk to the landlord of the Rising Sun public 
house, just up the road, to see if there was any chance of their 
customers using their car park.  The applicants confirmed that the 
location of their other restaurant in Dore was very similar to Lavang in 
terms of its proximity to residential properties and shops.  Apart from 
the odd occasion where customers had drunk a bit too much or had 
been noisy when leaving the restaurant, they had experienced very 
few problems in terms of the restaurant in Dore.  The applicants would 
be more than happy to discuss any issues of concern with local 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.01.2017 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

residents, and maintain a dialogue with them into the future.  It was 
the plan to close the restaurant at 22:30 hours Sunday to Thursday 
and 23:00 hours Friday and Saturday, and the last drinks would be 
served, and food orders made, to tie in with these times.  The 
applicants confirmed that, under Section J of the application (Supply 
of Alcohol), the finish time on Mondays should read 22:30 hours.  
Those customers wishing to book a meal later in the evening would be 
reminded of the closing time, and if any customers called to the 
restaurant without having made a booking, and it was close to closing 
time, they would be asked to come back another day.  There were no 
plans to have live music at the charity events, but as the applicants 
planned to leave it to the charity to organise the night as they wished, 
they had included live music on the application just in case.  There 
would also be plans to have special nights at the restaurant, such as 
at Christmas, where there would be a set menu and entertainment, 
which could possibly include live music.  Customers would be able to 
order takeaway food from the restaurant, but there would be no 
delivery of food.  This service would mainly be targeted at local 
people.  Due to the reasonably early closing time, the restaurant was 
never intended to be like traditional Indian restaurants, where people 
would visit the restaurant at the end of their night, after consuming 
large amounts of alcohol.  The restaurant would provide seating for 
approximately 40 customers.  Although the applicants had conducted 
a survey, asking people for their views on the opening of the 
restaurant, this was undertaken for their own purposes, and was not 
required under the Licensing Act. 

  
4.11 The applicants summarised their case. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.13 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of Lavang, 478 Fulwood Road, Sheffield, S10 3QD, 
in the terms requested, and subject to:- 

  
 (a) the amendment of the finish time in Section J of the application 

(Supply of Alcohol), on Mondays, to read 22:30 hours; and  
  
 (b) the addition of the following condition – The internal bins are 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 19.01.2017 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

not to be emptied into the external bins between 19:00 and 
07:00 hours. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 

 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - HORSE AND JOCKEY, 638 ATTERCLIFFE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S9 3RN 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an objection 
to an application for a Temporary Event Notice made under Section 
104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy 

and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services).  Lemoyne Cass 
(Applicant) and South Yorkshire Police (Objector) did not attend the 
meeting, despite being invited.   

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
5.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it 

was noted that a notice of objection to the Temporary Event Notice 
had been submitted by South Yorkshire Police on 12th January 2017, 
and was attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made as regards 
the objection to a Temporary Event Notice at the Horse and Jockey, 
638 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield, S9 3RN, the Sub-Committee agrees to 
issue a counter notice on the premises on the grounds of preventing 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 

 


